or without modifications. The venue of the meeting shall be deemed to be the corporate office address 
of the Company at B-507, Raheja Plaza Premises CSL, LBS Marg, Ghatkopar West, Mumbai 400 086, 
Maharashtra, India. 

SPECIAL BUSINESSES: 

Item No. 1: Issue of upto 6,07,348 (Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Three-hundred and Forty-eight) 
warrants each convertible into, or exchangeable for one equity share within the period of 18 
(eighteen) months in accordance with the applicable law to the Non-promoters of the Company 
on preferential basis. 

To consider and if thought fit to pass, the following resolution, as a Special Resolution:

[...]

modification(s), condition(s), correction(s), change(s) and variation(s) that may be decided by the Board 
in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
offer, issue and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches, upto 6,07,348 (Six Lakhs Seven 

Thousand Three-hundred and Forty-eight) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 
(One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value of ₹10 (Ten) each at a price 
(including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) of ₹355 (Three Hundred  
Fifty-five Rupees) each payable in cash (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating upto ₹21,56,08,540 
(Rupees Twenty-one Crore Fifty-six Lakhs Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Forty) (“Total 
Warrant Issue Size”) on a preferential basis to the Non-promoters of the Company listed below 
(“Warrant Holder(s)”/“Proposed Warrant Allottee(s)”) subject to the maximum entitlement of each 
Warrant Holder as specified below and upon receipt of ₹88.75 (Eighty-Eight Rupees and  
Seventy-five paise) for each Warrant, which is equivalent to 25% (Twenty Five Per Cent) of the 
Warrant Issue Price at the time of subscription and allotment of each warrant (“Warrant Subscription 
Price”) and balance ₹266.25 (Two Hundred Sixty-six Rupees and Twenty-five paise) for each 
warrants shall be payable by the Warrant holders on the exercise of the Warrant (“Warrant Exercise 
Price”), entitling the Warrant Holder(s) to apply for and get 1 (One) Equity Share against every Warrant 
held, in one or more tranches within a maximum period of 18 (eighteen) months from the date of

[...]

prior to the date on which the Extra Ordinary General Meeting will be held to consider and if deem fit to 
approve the Warrants Issue and the floor price for the preferential issue on the aforesaid Relevant Date 
pursuant to Regulation 164(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations is ₹354.94 (Three Hundred and Fifty-four 
Rupees and Ninety-four Paise), which is determined and certified by Dharmesh Zaveri, Proprietor of  
D. M. Zaveri & Co, Company Secretaries. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT without prejudice to the generality of the above, the Warrants Issue shall 
be subject to the following terms and conditions:

[...]

It is proposed to issue and allot upto 6,07,348 (Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Three-hundred and  
Forty-eight) warrants each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (One) equity share within the period 
of 18 (eighteen) months in accordance with the applicable law at a price of ₹355 (Three Hundred  
Fifty-five Rupees) each (including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) 
aggregating upto ₹21,56,08,540 (Rupees Twenty-one Crore Fifty-six Lakhs Eight Thousand Five 
Hundred and Forty) to the Non-promoter of the Company on a preferential basis since raising funds 
through preferential issue is considered to be most cost & time effective way for raising additional capital; 

The issue and allotment of Warrants Issue including resultant equity shares arising out of exercise of

[...]

the working capital requirements. 

21,56,08,540 

3. Maximum number of specified securities to be issued:  

Issuance of up to 6,07,348 (Six Lakhs Seven Thousand Three-hundred and Forty-eight) Warrants at 
a price of ₹355 (Three Hundred Fifty-five Rupees) (including the warrant subscription price and the 
warrant exercise price) aggregating upto ₹21,56,08,540 (Rupees Twenty-one Crore Fifty-six Lakhs 
Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Forty). 

4. Intent of the Promoters, Director(s) or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management of 

the Company to participate in the proposed Warrants convertible into Equity Issue: 

None of the Promoters, Director(s) or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management of the